

07-3677-cv(L),
07-3900-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

JAMES L. ALEXANDER, ALEXANDER & CATALANO LLC
and PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

– v –

THOMAS J. CAHILL, in his official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Departmental
Disciplinary Committee for the Appellate Division of the New York Court of Appeals,
First Department, DIANA MAXFIELD KEARSE, in her official capacity as Chief
Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Second and Eleventh Judicial Districts,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE
BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES**

KATHRYN GRANT MADIGAN, President
NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
1 Elk Street
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 463-3200

BERNICE K. LEBER, ESQ.
JENNIFER L. BOUGHER, ESQ.
ALI M. ARAIN, ESQ.
ARENT FOX LLP
Attorneys for New York State Bar Association
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 484-3900

GARY L. CASELLA, in his official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Ninth Judicial District, RITA E. ADLER, in her official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Tenth Judicial District, MARK S. OCHS, in his official capacity as Chief Attorney for the Committee on Professional Standards for the Appellate Division of the New York Court of Appeals, Third Department, ANTHONY J. GIGLIOTTI, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Fifth Judicial District, DANIEL A. DRAKE, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Seventh Judicial District and VINCENT L. SCARSELLA, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Eight Judicial District,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

1. IS THE 15/30 DAY MORATORIUM ON SOLICITING ACCIDENT
VICTIMS AND THEIR FAMILIES, AS CODIFIED UNDER §§
1200.8(G) & 1200.41-A OF THE CODE OF PROFESSIONAL
RESPONSIBILITY, CONSTITUTIONAL? 1

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

THE MORATORIUM RULE IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 7

 A. THE SCOPE OF THE RESTRICTION IS REASONABLE
 AND FURTHERS THE STATE’S INTEREST..... 7

 B. THE RULE DOES NOT PROHIBIT VICTIMS FROM
 SEEKING LEGAL ADVICE, AND DOES NOT PROHIBIT
 A LAWYER FROM RESPONDING TO A VICTIM’S
 REQUEST FOR ADVICE..... 14

 C. THE RULE’S TEMPORAL LIMITATION IS
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND A MATTER OF POLICY..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 2007 WL 2120024 (N.D.N.Y. July 23, 2007).....	Passim
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	1, 7
<i>Daniel v. American Bd. of Emergency Medicine</i> , 428 F.3d 408, 423 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10, 15
<i>Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	Passim
<i>Freier v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10, 15
<i>Hayes v. Zakia</i> , 2002 WL 31207463 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2002).....	14
<i>Landsman v. Moss</i> , 180 A.D.2d 718 (2d Dep't 1992).....	2
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	10, 15
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	13

Federal Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 1136(g)(2).....	12, 18
--------------------------------	--------

State Statutes

Judiciary Law Appendix – Code of Professional Responsibility.....	2
--	---

State Rules and Regulations

11 N.Y.C.R.R.
 § 65-1.1(b)..... 16

22 N.Y.C.R.R.
 § 1200.8(b) 8, 15
 § 1200.8(g) 4, 7, 14, 16, 17
 § 1200.41-a 4, 8, 16, 17

Miscellaneous

Az. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.3(b)(3) 18

Colo. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.3(c) 18

Conn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.3(b)(5)). 18

Fla. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 4-7.4(b)(1)(a) 18

Ga. Code of Prof'l Responsibility DR 2-101(C)(4)(d) 18

La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.2(b)(iii)(C) 18

Md. Code Ann., Bus. Occ. & Prof. §10- 605.1(b) 18

Mo. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 4-7.3(c)(1) 18

Tenn. Code of Prof'l Responsibility DR 2-104 18

Legislative History

New York State Bar Association Task Force Report on Attorney
 Advertising..... Passim

Court Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)..... 1
